Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine (1869)

be amended by adding thereto the following section:

Section 8. The council shall have power to levy a special tax in addition to any hereinbefore mentioned upon all the taxable property in the city, and use the money derived from such tax in maintaining roads and bridges outside of the limits of said city. *Provided*, that said tax shall not in any one year exceed two (2) mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation of said taxable property.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect on and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1881.

## CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF SAUK CENTRE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section 2 of chapter 16 of the special laws of eighteen hunered and seventy-six (1876) be amenended by ad-

ding to said section as follows:

The village council of said village shall have power to elect a village marshal, who shall have the same power of arrest as a constable under the general law, and said council may appoint special police when they deem it necessary for the preservation of good order, who shall have the same general power of arrest during the time of their appointment as constables under the general law. The marshal and special policemen shall have such compensation for their services as may be fixed by the council, and shall execute such orders and perform such duties as are prescribed by the village council for the collection of licenses and fines and for the preservation of the public peace.

Sec. 2. All and every process or notice against said village of Sauk Centre shall be served upon the president of the council and in his absence upon any trustee of said village or the recorder.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 2, 1881.